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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1316861
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-74)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D20R209740D010 3LSQCA45R 1MW
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R20 optic, 4000K CCT AND, 97CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MW TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 1742.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 60.5 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 3.39 / 0.51 / 1.14

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  28.8
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1316861
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R209740D010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R20 optic, 4000K CCT AND, 97CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MW TRIM
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1316861
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R209740D010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 110 106 102 99 108 104 101 97 100 97 94 96 94 92 92 91 89 87
2 101 93 87 82 98 91 86 81 88 83 79 85 81 77 82 78 75 73
3 92 81 74 67 89 80 73 67 77 71 66 74 69 65 72 67 63 61
4 83 71 62 56 81 70 62 55 67 60 55 65 59 54 63 58 53 51
5 75 62 53 46 73 61 53 46 59 51 46 57 50 45 55 49 45 42
6 68 55 45 39 66 54 45 38 52 44 38 50 43 38 48 42 37 35
7 62 48 39 32 60 47 38 32 46 38 32 44 37 32 43 36 31 29
8 57 42 33 27 55 42 33 27 40 33 27 39 32 27 38 31 27 25
9 52 38 29 23 51 37 29 23 36 28 23 35 28 23 34 27 23 21

10 48 34 25 20 47 33 25 20 32 25 19 31 24 19 30 24 19 17

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 20856 20856 20856 20856 20856
5° 24342 22647 19535 16977 16424

10° 24046 20618 15459 13168 12889
15° 21021 15762 11375 10502 11090
20° 31212 13196 8394 8999 9897
25° 134387 13682 6537 8095 9634
30° 508201 16605 5528 7815 9446
35° 1540570 19973 5172 7926 9987
40° 2554615 19874 4406 8476 10679
45° 2969308 13566 3994 8768 11569
50° 2304956 7448 3939 9217 13155
55° 1334060 4924 3933 10329 14262
60° 225543 1137 3376 10712 15776
65° 17360 0 3994 12022 18012
70° 2467 0 4935 13193 20595
75° 2196 1065 5456 15238 23955
80° 1587 1587 8133 16265 27572
85° 3162 3162 12844 16203 29048

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 0°

Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 2969308 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1316861
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R209740D010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 10.4 0.6 0° 121 121 121 121 121
10°-20° 21.8 1.3 5° 141 131 113 98 95 13
20°-30° 69.6 4.0 15° 118 88 64 59 62 37
30°-40° 444.2 25.5 25° 707 72 34 43 51 465
40°-50° 813.1 46.7 35° 7328 95 25 38 48 4638
50°-60° 334.1 19.2 45° 12191 56 16 36 48 8753
60°-70° 28.2 1.6 55° 4443 16 13 34 48 3884
70°-80° 14.0 0.8 65° 43 0 10 30 44 139
80°-90° 6.6 0.4 75° 3 2 8 23 36 4
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 2 2 6 8 15 1
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 101.8 5.8
0°-40° 546.0 31.3
0°-60° 1693.2 97.2
0°-90° 1742.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 1742.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1316861
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R209740D010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

0° 121.1 121.1 121.1 121.1 121.1 121.1 121.1 121.1 121.1 121.1 121.1
2.5° 132.6 132.6 132.6 131.0 131.0 132.6 131.0 131.0 131.0 131.0 129.3

5° 140.8 140.8 140.8 140.8 140.8 140.8 140.8 139.2 139.2 137.5 131.0
7.5° 144.1 144.1 144.1 144.1 142.4 142.4 142.4 142.4 140.8 139.2 127.7
10° 137.5 137.5 137.5 135.9 135.9 135.9 134.2 134.2 132.6 131.0 117.9

12.5° 124.4 124.4 124.4 124.4 122.8 122.8 121.1 121.1 119.5 117.9 103.1
15° 117.9 117.9 117.9 116.2 116.2 114.6 113.0 111.3 109.7 106.4 88.4

17.5° 127.7 127.7 126.1 126.1 122.8 119.5 117.9 113.0 109.7 104.8 78.6
20° 170.3 171.9 165.3 160.4 157.2 147.3 142.4 134.2 127.7 119.5 72.0

22.5° 343.8 337.2 325.8 307.8 286.5 268.5 235.7 209.5 191.5 167.0 70.4
25° 707.2 700.7 669.6 643.4 577.9 527.1 456.7 399.4 340.5 283.2 72.0

27.5° 1344.0 1299.8 1291.6 1172.1 1080.5 949.5 813.6 699.0 594.3 478.0 76.9
30° 2555.5 2504.7 2326.3 2146.2 1899.0 1619.1 1352.2 1103.4 895.5 707.2 83.5
31° 3243.0 3292.1 3082.6 2720.8 2355.7 1997.2 1632.2 1316.2 1047.7 813.6 86.8
32° 4262.9 4048.5 3827.5 3455.9 2925.4 2467.1 2008.7 1553.6 1200.0 928.2 90.0
33° 5227.2 5101.1 4763.9 4300.6 3663.8 3020.4 2426.1 1833.5 1386.6 1067.4 91.7
34° 6255.2 6116.1 5842.7 5178.1 4479.0 3635.9 2843.6 2156.0 1609.2 1203.2 93.3
35° 7327.5 7268.6 6741.5 6165.2 5305.7 4289.1 3346.2 2509.6 1827.0 1327.7 95.0
36° 8406.4 8216.5 7803.9 6962.5 6065.3 4893.2 3873.3 2838.7 2048.0 1475.0 95.0
37° 9218.3 9175.8 8629.0 7808.8 6754.6 5538.2 4328.4 3203.7 2270.6 1601.1 95.0
38° 10113.8 9945.2 9390.2 8555.3 7402.8 6129.2 4804.8 3521.3 2481.8 1715.7 93.3
39° 10868.5 10618.0 10058.2 9233.1 7969.3 6577.8 5183.0 3829.1 2668.4 1810.6 91.7
40° 11362.9 11189.4 10604.9 9676.7 8483.3 7001.8 5566.0 4082.9 2807.6 1882.6 88.4
41° 11908.1 11619.9 11042.0 10108.9 8856.6 7375.0 5806.7 4249.8 2915.6 1930.1 85.1
42° 12233.8 11998.1 11312.2 10398.7 9123.4 7587.8 6003.1 4377.5 2981.1 1954.7 78.6
43° 12538.3 12217.5 11549.5 10567.3 9300.2 7738.4 6093.2 4436.5 2995.8 1954.7 70.4
44° 12497.4 12192.9 11500.4 10590.2 9339.5 7782.6 6130.8 4438.1 2972.9 1930.1 62.2
45° 12191.3 11888.4 11264.7 10390.5 9198.7 7695.9 6055.5 4372.6 2909.1 1887.5 55.7
46° 11629.8 11328.5 10850.5 10056.5 8936.8 7499.4 5880.4 4230.2 2802.7 1818.8 49.1
47° 11019.1 10726.1 10236.6 9517.9 8489.9 7149.1 5626.6 4030.5 2653.7 1718.9 44.2
48° 10133.5 9950.1 9459.0 8845.1 7869.4 6600.7 5181.3 3704.7 2454.0 1589.6 37.7
49° 9351.0 9157.8 8727.2 8067.5 7060.7 5962.2 4649.3 3308.5 2193.7 1445.5 32.7
50° 8602.8 8434.2 8036.4 7291.5 6330.6 5191.2 3930.6 2809.2 1866.3 1267.1 27.8
51° 7871.0 7745.0 7339.0 6654.7 5679.0 4598.5 3405.1 2339.4 1542.1 1051.0 26.2
52° 7136.0 7121.3 6680.9 5988.4 5045.5 4007.6 2894.3 1974.3 1308.0 882.4 24.6
53° 6345.3 6250.3 5865.6 5243.5 4338.2 3392.0 2454.0 1664.9 1126.3 751.4 21.3
54° 5444.9 5338.5 4925.9 4364.4 3544.3 2778.1 1977.6 1345.7 938.0 635.2 19.6
55° 4443.0 4261.3 3961.7 3385.5 2768.3 2120.0 1527.4 1065.7 749.8 528.8 16.4
56° 3370.7 3189.0 3020.4 2596.4 2031.6 1581.4 1137.8 816.9 586.1 417.5 14.7
57° 2344.3 2334.5 2057.8 1732.0 1358.8 1077.2 779.2 576.2 414.2 324.1 11.5
58° 1520.8 1470.1 1293.3 1105.0 888.9 672.8 500.9 391.3 281.6 221.0 9.8
59° 1065.7 964.2 869.3 736.7 559.9 424.0 322.5 250.5 194.8 153.9 6.5
60° 654.8 633.5 569.7 448.6 363.4 299.6 240.6 185.0 142.4 109.7 3.3

62.5° 186.6 189.9 171.9 152.2 131.0 113.0 101.5 86.8 72.0 57.3 0.0
65° 42.6 40.9 44.2 40.9 37.7 37.7 32.7 29.5 26.2 24.6 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1316861
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R209740D010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

67.5° 13.1 13.1 11.5 11.5 11.5 9.8 9.8 8.2 8.2 6.5 0.0
70° 4.9 4.9 4.9 4.9 4.9 3.3 3.3 3.3 1.6 1.6 0.0

72.5° 4.9 4.9 4.9 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 1.6 1.6 1.6
75° 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6

77.5° 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 1.6 3.3 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6
80° 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6

82.5° 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6
85° 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 0.0 0.0 1.6 1.6 1.6 0.0 1.6

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.6
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1316861
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R209740D010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 121.1 121.1 121.1 121.1 121.1 121.1
2.5° 126.1 119.5 114.6 109.7 108.0 108.0

5° 122.8 113.0 103.1 98.2 95.0 95.0
7.5° 113.0 101.5 91.7 86.8 85.1 85.1
10° 101.5 88.4 78.6 75.3 75.3 73.7

12.5° 88.4 75.3 68.8 67.1 67.1 67.1
15° 73.7 63.8 58.9 58.9 60.6 62.2

17.5° 62.2 52.4 50.7 54.0 57.3 57.3
20° 52.4 45.8 45.8 49.1 52.4 54.0

22.5° 44.2 39.3 40.9 45.8 50.7 52.4
25° 39.3 34.4 37.7 42.6 47.5 50.7

27.5° 32.7 31.1 34.4 40.9 47.5 49.1
30° 27.8 27.8 32.7 39.3 45.8 47.5
31° 26.2 26.2 32.7 39.3 45.8 47.5
32° 24.6 26.2 31.1 39.3 45.8 47.5
33° 22.9 24.6 31.1 37.7 45.8 47.5
34° 21.3 24.6 31.1 37.7 45.8 47.5
35° 19.6 24.6 31.1 37.7 45.8 47.5
36° 18.0 22.9 29.5 37.7 45.8 47.5
37° 16.4 22.9 29.5 37.7 45.8 47.5
38° 14.7 21.3 29.5 37.7 45.8 47.5
39° 14.7 21.3 27.8 37.7 44.2 47.5
40° 13.1 19.6 27.8 37.7 44.2 47.5
41° 11.5 19.6 27.8 36.0 44.2 47.5
42° 9.8 18.0 26.2 36.0 44.2 47.5
43° 8.2 18.0 26.2 36.0 44.2 47.5
44° 8.2 16.4 26.2 36.0 44.2 47.5
45° 6.5 16.4 26.2 36.0 44.2 47.5
46° 4.9 16.4 26.2 36.0 44.2 47.5
47° 4.9 14.7 24.6 36.0 44.2 47.5
48° 3.3 14.7 24.6 36.0 44.2 47.5
49° 3.3 14.7 24.6 36.0 44.2 49.1
50° 3.3 14.7 24.6 34.4 44.2 49.1
51° 1.6 14.7 24.6 34.4 44.2 49.1
52° 1.6 14.7 22.9 34.4 45.8 49.1
53° 1.6 13.1 22.9 34.4 45.8 49.1
54° 1.6 13.1 22.9 34.4 45.8 47.5
55° 1.6 13.1 22.9 34.4 44.2 47.5
56° 1.6 11.5 22.9 34.4 44.2 47.5
57° 1.6 11.5 21.3 32.7 44.2 45.8
58° 1.6 11.5 21.3 32.7 44.2 45.8
59° 1.6 11.5 21.3 32.7 42.6 45.8
60° 3.3 9.8 19.6 31.1 42.6 45.8

62.5° 3.3 9.8 19.6 31.1 40.9 44.2
65° 3.3 9.8 18.0 29.5 40.9 44.2
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1316861
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R209740D010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

67.5° 3.3 8.2 16.4 27.8 39.3 42.6
70° 3.3 9.8 16.4 26.2 37.7 40.9

72.5° 4.9 8.2 14.7 24.6 36.0 39.3
75° 4.9 8.2 14.7 22.9 34.4 36.0

77.5° 6.5 8.2 13.1 19.6 31.1 32.7
80° 6.5 8.2 11.5 16.4 26.2 27.8

82.5° 6.5 8.2 8.2 13.1 19.6 21.3
85° 4.9 6.5 6.5 8.2 13.1 14.7

87.5° 4.9 6.5 4.9 3.3 6.5 6.5
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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